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IN THE MATTER OF:
BEFORE THE ALABAMA STATE

OPTUM RX, INC. d/b/a OPTUMRX BOARD OF PHARMACY
CASE NOS: 18-L-0132
18-L-0143

Non-Resident Pharmacy
Permit Number: 112844

N ' ' '

MOTION TO AMEND
COMES NOW, the Alabama State Board of Pharmacy (Board), and moves the
Hearing Officer for an Order allowing the amendment attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.
This Motion is based upon the following:

1. There is currently pending a Statement of Charges and Notice of Hearing
(Pending SOC) with Case Number 18-L-0143.

2. Atter the filing and service of the Pending SOC, the Board received additional
information requiring new charges.

3. The interest of judicial economy and resource require that all charges involving
Optum RX, Inc. d/b/a OptumRX be heard at one time rather than a piecemeal
fashion.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board respectfully prays the
Hearing Officer enter an Order allowing the amendment attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.
Respectfully submitted,
/s James S. Ward

Attorney for the Alabama State
Board of Pharmacy
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OF COUNSEL:

Ward & Cooper, LLC

2100 Southbridge Parkway
Suite 645

Birmingham, Alabama 35209
Tel: 205-871-5404
jward@wardcooperlaw.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify a copy of the foregoing has been served upon the parties listed
below via E-mail transmittal and/or U.S. Mail this the 24" day of September, 2019.

Edward Rickert

Quarles & Brady LLP

300 N LaSalle Street

Suite 4000

Chicago, lllinois 60654
edward.rickert@quarles.com

Vance Alexander

P.O. Box 380684

Birmingham, Alabama 35238-0864
vlalex@bellsouth.net

James S. Ward
OF COUNSEL
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EXHIBIT “A”

IN THE MATTER OF:
BEFORE THE ALABAMA STATE

OPTUM RX, INC. d/b/a OPTUMRX BOARD OF PHARMACY
CASE NOS: 18-L-0132
18-L-0143

Non-Resident Pharmacy
Permit Number: 112844

N N

COUNT FOUR

Violating Code of Alabama (1975), § 34-23-33(2) based upon the violation set

out and described in the Citation issued by the California State Board of Pharmacy on
December 1, 2017 attached hereto as Exhibit “C”.

COUNT FIVE

Violating Code of Alabama (1975), 8§ 34-23-33(13) in that you violated Board

Rule 680-X-2.22(2)(d) based upon any or all of the allegations of Count Four above.

IN ALL OTHER RESPECTS THE PENDING SOC REMAINS UNCHANGED
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IN THE MATTER OF: BEFORE THE ALABAMA STATE

OPTUMRX, INC. d/b/a OPTUMRX BOARD OF PHARMACY

Case Numbers 18-L-0132
18-L-0143

Non-Resident Pharmacy
Permit Number 112844

N N N N N N

ORDER AMENDING STATEMENT OF CHARGES

The Alabama State Board of Pharmacy (hereinafter referred to as “Board”), by and through
its attorney, on September 24, 2019, moved to amend the Statement of Charges and Notice of
Hearing for the Respondent Optum RX, Inc. d/b/a Optumrx in the above captioned cause which is
scheduled before the Alabama State Board of Pharmacy on January 21,2020 at 8:00 A. M. Having
considered the Motion and hearing no opposition, the Administrative Hearing Officer is of the

opinion that the Motion is due to be GRANTED.

IT IS ORDERED that the Board’s Motion To Amend is GRANTED and said Statement of
Charges and Notice of Hearing dated December 13, 2018 naming Optum RX, Inc. d/b/a Optumrx
as Respondent is hereby AMENDED as set forth in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and as specified

in the Board’s Motion To Amend served on the Respondent.

In all other respects the pending Statement of Charges and Notice of Hearing remain

unchanged.

DONE and ORDERED this the 27th day of September 2019.

VANCE L. ALEXANDER
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER
c: Mr. Edward Rickert, Esq.
Mr. James S. Ward, Esq.
Ms. Donna C. Yeatman, R. Ph., Executive Secretary
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EXHIBIT “A”
IN THE MATTER OF: ) BEFORE THE ALABAMA STATE
)
OPTUMRX, INC. d/b/a OPTUMRX ) BOARD OF PHARMACY
)
Non-Resident Pharmacy ) Case Numbers 18-L.-0132
Permit Number 112844 ) 18-L-0143

COUNT FOUR

Violating Code of Alabama (1975), § 34-23-33(2) based upon the violation set out and

described in the Citation issued by the California State Board of Pharmacy on December 1, 2017
attached hereto as Exhibit “C”.
COUNT FIVE

Violating Code of Alabama (1975), § 34-23-33(13) in that you violated Board Rule 680-

X-2.22(2)(d) based upon any or all of the allegations of Count Four above.

IN ALL OTHER RESPECTS THE PENDING SOC REMAINS UNCHANGED

EXHIBIT“C”
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EXHIBIT “C”
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